

**beurer** FT 15/1 CE 0483

**DEUTSCH**

**Zeichenerklärung**  
In der Gebrauchsanweisung, auf der Verpackung und auf dem Typschild des Geräts und des Zubehörs werden folgende Symbole verwendet:

|  |   |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|
|  | Vorsicht  |  | Gebrauchsanweisung   |
|  | Zulässige Lagerungs- und Transporttemperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit |  | Anwendungstyp <b>BF</b>  |
|  | Zulässige Betriebstemperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit                 |  | Entsorgung gemäß Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte EG-Richtlinie – WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)                |
|  | Verpackung umweltgerecht entsorgen                                |  | Chargenbezeichnung   |
|  | Hersteller  |  | LOT  |
|  | IP22  |  | Schutz gegen Eindringen von festen Fremdkörpern mit einem Durchmesser > 12,5 mm. Schutz gegen tropfendes Wasser mit 15° Neigung.   |
|  | CE 0483   |  | Die CE-Kennzeichnung bescheinigt die Konformität mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen der Richtlinie 93/42/EEC für Medizinprodukte. |

**Lieferumfang**  
• Thermometer  
• Diese Gebrauchsanweisung  
• 1 x 1,5V Batterie LR 41

**Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise – für späteren Gebrauch aufbewahren.**

Um alle Vorzüge des Fieberthermometers optimal nutzen zu können, sollten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung vor Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig durchlesen, für die weitere Benutzung aufbewahren und auch anderen Benutzern zugänglich machen.  
• Das Thermometer ist ausschließlich zur Messung der menschlichen Körpertemperatur bestimmt.

**beurer** FT 15/1 CE 0483

**ENGLISH**

**Signs and symbols**  
The following symbols are used in these instructions for use, on the packaging and on the type plate for the device and accessories:

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  | Caution  |  | Follow instructions for use  |
|  | Permissible storage and transport temperature and humidity |  | Type <b>BF</b> applied part  |
|  | Permissible operating temperature and humidity             |  | Disposal in accordance with EC Directive – WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)  |
|  | Dispose of packaging in an environmentally friendly manner |  | LOT  |
|  | Manufacturer   |  | Batch designation  |
|  | IP22   |  | Protected against ingress of solid foreign objects greater than 12.5 mm in diameter. Protected against drops of water falling at up to 15° vertical. |
|  | CE 0483  |  | The CE labelling certifies that the product complies with the essential requirements of Directive 93/42/EEC on medical products.                     |

**Included in delivery**  
• Thermometer  
• These instructions for use  
• 1 x 1.5V LR 41 battery

**Important safety information – retain for later use.**

In order to make optimum use of all the merits of the clinical thermometer, you should carefully read the operating instructions before using it, retain the instructions for later use and also keep them accessible for other users.

**beurer** FT 15/1 CE 0483

**FRAANÇAIS**

**Symboles suivants**  
Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans le mode d'emploi, sur l'emballage et sur la plaque signalétique de l'appareil et des accessoires :

|  |  |  |   |
|--|--|--|---|
|  | Attention  |  | Respectez les consignes du mode d'emploi  |
|  | Température et taux d'humidité de stockage et de transport admissibles |  | Appareil de type <b>BF</b>  |
|  | Température et taux d'humidité d'utilisation admissibles               |  | Élimination, conformément à la directive européenne – WEEE relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques                            |
|  | Emballage à trier  |  | LOT   |
|  | Fabricant  |  | Désignation du lot  |
|  | IP22   |  | Protégé contre l'intrusion de corps solides d'un diamètre supérieur à 12,5 mm. Protégé contre les chutes de gouttes d'eau jusqus à 15° d'inclinaison. |
|  | CE 0483  |  | Le sigle CE atteste de la conformité aux exigences fondamentales de la directive 93/42/EEC relative aux dispositifs médicaux.                         |

**Livraison**  
• Thermomètre  
Le présent mode d'emploi  
• 1 pile LR 41 1,5V

**Consignes de sécurité importantes – à conserver pour toute utilisation ultérieure.**

Afin de profiter au maximum de tous les avantages offerts par le thermomètre médical, nous vous conseillons de lire attentivement le mode d'emploi avant utilisation, de le conserver pour les utilisations ultérieures et de le rendre accessible à d'autres utilisateurs.  
• Le thermomètre est exclusivement destiné à la mesure de la température du corps humain.  
• Le thermomètre FT 15/1 est conçu uniquement pour les points de mesure du corps humain décrits dans le mode d'emploi.

**beurer** FT 15/1 CE 0483

**ESPAÑOL**

**Explicación de los símbolos**  
En las presentes instrucciones de uso, en el embalaje y en la placa de características del aparato y de los accesorios se utilizan los siguientes símbolos:

|  |   |  |   |
|--|---|--|---|
|  | Atención  |  | Tenga en cuenta las instrucciones de uso  |
|  | Temperatura y humedad de almacenamiento y transporte admisibles |  | Pieza de aplicación tipo <b>BF</b>  |
|  | Temperatura y humedad relativa de funcionamiento admisibles     |  | Eliminación de residuos según la Directiva europea 2002/96/CE sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE).            |
|  | Elimine el embalaje respetando el medio ambiente                |  | LOT   |
|  | Fabricante  |  | Denominación del lote   |
|  | IP22  |  | Dispositivo protegido against foreign objects > 12,5 mm and against falling drops of water  |
|  | CE 0483   |  | El marcado CE certifica que este aparato cumple con los requisitos establecidos en la directriz 93/42/EEC sobre productos sanitarios. |

**Volumen de suministro**  
• Termómetro

• Instrucciones de uso  
• 1 pila de 1,5V LR 41

**Importantes observaciones de seguridad - ¡Consérvelas!**

Para aprovechar todas las ventajas del termómetro de óptica, lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso antes de utilizarlo. Conserve estas instrucciones y facilítaselas también a las demás personas que utilicen este termómetro.

**beurer** FT 15/1 CE 0483

**NEDERLANDS**

**Verklaring van symbolen**  
In de gebruiksaanwijzing, op de verpakking en op het typeplaatje van het apparaat en de accessoires worden de volgende symbolen gebruikt:

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  | Aandachtig   |  | Neem de gebruiksaanwijzing in acht   |
|  | Toegestane temperatuur en luchtvochtigheid bij opslag en transport |  | Toepassingsdeel type <b>BF</b>   |
|  | Toegestane temperatuur en luchtvochtigheid bij gebruik             |  | Verwijder het apparaat conform EU-richtlijn betreffende de verwijdering van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur – WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) |
|  | Verpakking overeenkomstig de milieueisen verwijderen               |  | LOT  |
|  | Fabrikant  |  | Chargennummer  |
|  | IP22   |  | Bescherming tegen het binnendringen van vaste voorwerpen met een diameter > 12,5 mm. Bescherming tegen druppels vallend onder een hoek van 15°.                        |
|  | CE 0483  |  | Met de CE-markering wordt aangegeven dat het apparaat voldoet aan de fundamentele eisen van de richtlijn 93/42/EEC voor de medische hulpmiddelen.                      |

**Omvang van de levering**  
• Thermometer  
• Deze gebruiksaanwijzing  
• 1 x 1,5V batterij LR 41

**Belangrijke veiligheidsaanwijzingen – bewaren voor later gebruik.**

Om alle voordelen van de koorts thermometer optimaal te kunnen benutten, dient u de gebruiksaanwijzing voor ingebruikneming zorgvuldig door

• **BEURER GmbH • Söflinger Str. 218 • 89077 Ulm (Germany)**  
www.beurer-gesundheitstager.com  
www.beurer-healthguide.com

sen können 2-3 Fehlermeldungen oder ein Ausfall des Displays/Gerätes auftreten.

• Die Verwendung dieses Gerätes unmittelbar neben anderen Geräten oder mit anderen Geräten in gestapelter Form sollte vermieden werden, da dies eine fehlerhafte Betriebsweise zur Folge haben könnte. Wenn eine Verwendung in der beschriebenen Form erforderlich ist, sollten dieses Gerät und die anderen Geräte beobachtet werden, um sich davon zu überzeugen, dass sie ordnungsgemäß arbeiten.  
• Die Verwendung von anderem Zubehör, als jenem, welches der Hersteller dieses Gerätes festgelegt oder bereitgestellt hat, kann erhöhte elektrische Strahlungsabstrahlung und eine geringere elektromagnetische Störfestigkeit des Gerätes zur Folge haben und zu einer fehlerhaften Betriebsweise führen.  
• Eine Nichtbeachtung kann zu einer Minderung der Leistungsmerkmale des Gerätes führen.  
**Messmethoden:**  
**Temperaturmessung im After (rektal)**  
Diese Messmethode ist am zuverlässigsten und am genauesten. Führen Sie hierzu die Thermometerspitze vorsichtig 2-3 cm in den After ein. Ein akustischer Piepton signalisiert die korrekte Messmethode. Die Messzeit beträgt ca. 10 Sekunden. Das Messzeitzende wird mit einem Signalton angezeigt.  
**Temperaturmessung in der Mundhöhle (oral)**  
Führen Sie hierzu die Thermometerspitze in eine der beiden Wärmetaschen unter der Zunge oder neben der Zungenwurzel ein.  
**Temperaturmessung in der Achselhöhle (axillär)**  
Diese Messmethode ist relativ ungenau und kann deshalb aus medizinischer Sicht nicht empfohlen werden.  
**Messmethode Empfohlene Messdauer Mittlere Abweichung zur rektalen Methode**

**Benutzung**  
Zum Einschalten drücken Sie kurz die EIN/AUS-Taste. Ein kurzer Signalton bestätigt das Einschalten. Zunächst führt das Thermometer für ca. 2 Sek. einen Selbsttest durch, der sich aus den Segmenten der Anzeige sichtbar\*\*. Dann erscheint kurz „Lo C (Lo °F)“ bzw. der Wert der letzten Messung im Display. Danach erscheint der Referenzwert von 37°C (98,6°F). Danach blinkt nacheinander „Lo C (Lo °F)“ und im Display wird „Lo C (Lo °F)“ angezeigt. Das Thermometer ist messbereit. Während der Messung wird die aktuelle Temperatur laufend

**Hinweise zu Elektromagnetischer Verträglichkeit**  
Das Gerät ist für den Betrieb in allen Umgebungen geeignet, die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführt sind, einschließlich der häuslichen Umgebung.  
• Das Gerät kann in der Gegenwart von elektromagnetischen Störgeräten unter Umständen nur in eingeschränktem Maße nutzbar sein. Infolgedessen

• **BEURER GmbH • Söflinger Str. 218 • 89077 Ulm (Germany)**  
www.beurer.de • www.beurer-healthguide.com

**ENGLISH**

The thermometer is intended to measure the temperature of the human body.  
The FT 15/1 thermometer is only designed for the measuring area on the human body stated in the instructions for use.  
• Children should not use the thermometer without supervision.  
• Before each use, check the thermometer for signs of damage or wear. Damaged or worn thermometers should not be used.  
• Always wait for the acoustic signal which indicates the minimum time required for measurement. Discuss the temperature with your family physician.  
• The thermometer contains sensitive electronic parts. Therefore, protect it from blows, bending, high temperature or direct exposure to sunlight.  
• This thermometer is switched on, it carries out a self-test. Therefore the accuracy of measurement need not be tested at regular intervals.  
• If the temperature is very abnormal, please contact your family doctor promptly.  
• This device meets the requirements of the EU Directive 93/42/EEC concerning medical devices, as well those of the Medizinproduktegesetz (German Medical Devices Act), the European Standard EN 12470-3: Clinical thermometers – part 3: Performance of compact electrical thermometers (non-predictive and predictive) with maximum device and the European Standard EN 60601-1-2 (in accordance with CISPR 11, IEC 61000-4-2, IEC 61000-4-3, IEC 61000-4-8), and is subject to particular precautions with regard to electromagnetic compatibility.  
• If the thermometer is not intended for use in combination with an HF communication system may interfere with its use.  
• Using the thermometer in strong electromagnetic fields such as next to a mobile phone, can cause a malfunction.

• The thermometer has a flexible measuring tip to provide greater comfort and safety during measurement, particularly in infants and persons who are asleep or have a reduced level of consciousness. The tip must not be bent more than 90°!  
• Using the thermometer in strong electromagnetic fields such as next to a mobile phone, can cause a malfunction.  
• This thermometer is switched on, it carries out a self-test. Therefore the accuracy of measurement need not be tested at regular intervals.  
• If the temperature is very abnormal, please contact your family doctor promptly.  
• This device meets the requirements of the EU Directive 93/42/EEC concerning medical devices, as well those of the Medizinproduktegesetz (German Medical Devices Act), the European Standard EN 12470-3: Clinical thermometers – part 3: Performance of compact electrical thermometers (non-predictive and predictive) with maximum device and the European Standard EN 60601-1-2 (in accordance with CISPR 11, IEC 61000-4-2, IEC 61000-4-3, IEC 61000-4-8), and is subject to particular precautions with regard to electromagnetic compatibility.  
• If the thermometer is not intended for use in combination with an HF communication system may interfere with its use.

**Notes on electromagnetic compatibility**  
• The device is suitable for use in all environments listed in these instructions for use, including domestic environments.

reconnaitre, par exemple, des messages d'erreur ou une panne de l'écran de l'appareil.  
• Éviter d'utiliser cet appareil à proximité immédiate d'autres appareils ou un emplacement qui présente une forte densité de perturbations électromagnétiques. S'il n'est pas possible d'éviter le genre de situation précédemment indiqué, il convient alors de surveiller cet appareil et les autres appareils afin d'être certain que ceux-ci fonctionnent correctement.  
• L'utilisation d'accessoires autres que ceux spécifiés ou fournis par le fabricant de cet appareil peut provoquer des perturbations électromagnétiques accrues ou une baisse de l'immunité électromagnétique de l'appareil, et donc causer des dysfonctionnements.  
• Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner une réduction des performances de l'appareil.

**Méthodes de mesure :**  
**Mesure de la température dans l'anus (mesure rectale)**  
Cette méthode est la plus fiable et la plus précise. Introduire doucement

le point de mesure dans l'anus à une profondeur de 2 à 3 centimètres et attendre approximativement 10 secondes. Le signal de mesure est indiqué par une signal sonore.  
**Mesure de la température dans la cavité buccale (mesure orale)**  
Pour ce faire, introduire la pointe du thermomètre dans l'une des deux poches de chaleur situées sous la langue, à gauche ou à droite de la racine de la langue.

**Mesure de la température sous l'aisselle (mesure axillaire)**  
Cette méthode de mesure n'est pas très précise et n'est donc pas recommandée d'un point de vue médical.

**Méthode de mesure**  
**Durée de mesure**  
**Ecart moyen température par mesure**

rapport à la méthode rectale

dans l'anus jusqu'au signal, -0,4°C à -1,5°C (-0,7°F à -2,7°F)

dans la cavité jusqu'au signal, -0,7°C à -2,0°C (-1,26°F à -3,6°F)

buccale sous les aisselles jusqu'au signal, -0,7°C à -2,0°C (-1,26°F à -3,6°F)

**Utilisation**  
Pour allumer le thermomètre, appuyez brièvement sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT. Un bref signal sonore indique que l'appareil est allumé. Le thermomètre effectue ensuite un contrôle automatique pendant environ 2 secondes. Tous les segments de l'affichage sont alors visibles\*\*. Puis la mention "Lo C (Lo °F)" ou la valeur de la dernière mesure prise apparaît brièvement à l'écran. S'il s'agit ensuite du valeur de référence de 37°C (98,6°F). Le symbole "Lo C (Lo °F)" clignote alors et l'indication "Lo" s'affiche à l'écran. Le thermomètre est prêt à l'emploi. Pendant la mesure, la température actuelle s'affiche et le

consecuencia, podrían mostrarse mensajes de error o producirse averías en la pantalla o el dispositivo.  
• Se debe evitar el uso de este aparato junto a otros aparatos o aparatos con otros aparatos, ya que podría provocar un funcionamiento incorrecto. Pero si resulta inevitable hacerlo, deberá vigilar estos y los demás aparatos hasta estar seguro de que funcionan correctamente.  
• El uso de accesorios que no sean los indicados o facilitados por el fabricante de este aparato puede provocar consecuencias mayores interferencias electromagnéticas al aparato y provocar un funcionamiento incorrecto.  
• Si no se tienen en cuenta estas indicaciones, podrían verse afectadas las características de funcionamiento del aparato.

**Métodos de medición:**  
**Medición rectal (en el ano)**  
Este método ofrece las mediciones más confiables y exactas. Para ello, introduzca cuidadosamente el termómetro de 2 a 3 centímetros en el ano. El tiempo de medición es de aproximadamente 10 segundos. El final del tiempo de medición se indica a través de una señal acústica.

**Medición oral (en el sobaco)**  
Introduzca el termómetro debajo de la lengua, posicionándolo en una de las cavidades cálidas de la raíz de la lengua.

**Medición axilar (en el sobaco)**  
Este método es relativamente inexacto y no se recomienda desde el punto de vista médico.

**Método de medición**  
**Tiempo de medición**  
**Discrepancia media con relación al método rectal**

Ftrial hasta señal acústica, -0,4°C hasta -1,5°C (-0,7°F hasta -2,7°F)

Axilar hasta señal acústica, -0,7°C hasta -2,0°C (-1,26°F hasta -3,6°F)

**Utilización**  
Para encender, pulse brevemente el botón On/Off. Una señal breve confirma que se ha encendido. En primer lugar, el termómetro lleva a cabo una auto comprobación durante aproximadamente 2 segundos. Ahora todos los segmentos de la pantalla están visibles\*\*. A continuación aparece brevemente en la pantalla "Lo C (Lo °F)" o el valor de la última medición realizada en el momento del encendido. Después de aproximadamente 10 segundos. El final del tiempo de medición se indica a través de una señal acústica.

Conseguência, poderiam mostrar mensagens de erro ou produzir avarias no ecrã ou no dispositivo.  
• Deve evitar-se o uso deste aparelho junto a outros aparelhos ou aparelhos com outros aparelhos, já que poderia provocar um funcionamento incorreto. Porém, se inevitavelmente o fizer, deverá vigiar estes e os demais aparelhos até estar seguro de que funcionam corretamente.  
• O uso de acessórios que não sejam os indicados ou fornecidos pelo fabricante deste aparelho pode provocar consequências maiores interferências eletromagnéticas ao aparelho e provocar um funcionamento incorreto.  
• Se não se tiverem em conta estas indicações, poderão ser afetadas as características de funcionamento do aparelho.

**Métodos de medição:**  
**Medição retal (en el ano)**  
Este método ofrece las mediciones más confiables y exactas. Para ello, introduzca cuidadosamente el termómetro de 2 a 3 centímetros en el ano. El tiempo de medición es de aproximadamente 10 segundos. El final del tiempo de medición se indica a través de una señal acústica.

**Medición oral (en el sobaco)**  
Introduzca el termómetro debajo de la lengua, posicionándolo en una de las cavidades cálidas de la raíz de la lengua.

**Medición axilar (en el sobaco)**  
Este método es relativamente inexacto y no se recomienda desde el punto de vista médico.

**Método de medición**  
**Tiempo de medición**  
**Discrepancia media con relación al método rectal**

Final hasta señal acústica, -0,4°C hasta -1,5°C (-0,7°F hasta -2,7°F)

Axilar hasta señal acústica, -0,7°C hasta -2,0°C (-1,26°F hasta -3,6°F)

**Utilización**  
Para encender, pulse brevemente el botón On/Off. Una señal breve confirma que se ha encendido. En primer lugar, el termómetro lleva a cabo una auto comprobación durante aproximadamente 2 segundos. Ahora todos los segmentos de la pantalla están visibles\*\*. A continuación aparece brevemente en la pantalla "Lo C (Lo °F)" o el valor de la última medición realizada en el momento del encendido. Después de aproximadamente 10 segundos. El final del tiempo de medición se indica a través de una señal acústica.

Consequência, poderiam mostrar mensagens de erro ou produzir avarias no ecrã ou no dispositivo.  
• Deve evitar-se o uso deste aparelho junto a outros aparelhos ou aparelhos com outros aparelhos, já que poderia provocar um funcionamento incorreto. Porém, se inevitavelmente o fizer, deverá vigiar estes e os demais aparelhos até estar seguro de que funcionam corretamente.  
• O uso de acessórios que não sejam os indicados ou fornecidos pelo fabricante deste aparelho pode provocar consequências maiores interferências eletromagnéticas ao aparelho e provocar um funcionamento incorreto.  
• Se não se tiverem em conta estas indicações, poderão ser afetadas as características de funcionamento do aparelho.

**Métodos de medição:**  
**Medição retal (en el ano)**  
Este método ofrece las mediciones más confiables y exactas. Para ello, introduzca cuidadosamente el termómetro de 2 a 3 centímetros en el ano. El tiempo de medición es de aproximadamente 10 segundos. El final del tiempo de medición se indica a través de una señal acústica.

**Medición oral (en el sobaco)**  
Introduzca el termómetro debajo de la lengua, posicionándolo en una de las cavidades cálidas de la raíz de la lengua.

**Medición axilar (en el sobaco)**  
Este método es relativamente inexacto y no se recomienda desde el punto de vista médico.

**Método de medición**  
**Tiempo de medición**  
**Discrepancia media con relación al método rectal**

Final hasta señal acústica, -0,4°C hasta -1,5°C (-0,7°F hasta -2,7°F)

Axilar hasta señal acústica, -0,7°C hasta -2,0°C (-1,26°F hasta -3,6°F)

**Utilización**  
Para encender, pulse brevemente el botón On/Off. Una señal breve confirma que se ha encendido. En primer lugar, el termómetro lleva a cabo una auto comprobación durante aproximadamente 2 segundos. Ahora todos los segmentos de la pantalla están visibles\*\*. A continuación aparece brevemente en la pantalla "Lo C (Lo °F)" o el valor de la última medición realizada en el momento del encendido. Después de aproximadamente 10 segundos. El final del tiempo de medición se indica a través de una señal acústica.

Consequência, poderiam mostrar mensagens de erro ou produzir avarias no ecrã ou no dispositivo.  
• Deve evitar-se o uso deste aparelho junto a outros aparelhos ou aparelhos com outros aparelhos, já que poderia provocar um funcionamento incorreto. Porém, se inevitavelmente o fizer, deverá vigiar estes e os demais aparelhos até estar seguro de que funcionam corretamente.  
• O uso de acessórios que não sejam os indicados ou fornecidos pelo fabricante deste aparelho pode provocar consequências maiores interferências eletromagnéticas ao aparelho e provocar um funcionamento incorreto.  
• Se não se tiverem em conta estas indicações, poderão ser afetadas as características de funcionamento do aparelho.

**Métodos de medição:**  
**Medição retal (en el ano)**  
Este método ofrece las mediciones más confiables y exactas. Para ello, introduzca cuidadosamente el termómetro de 2 a 3 centímetros en el ano. El tiempo de medición es de aproximadamente 10 segundos. El final del tiempo de medición se indica a través de una señal acústica.

**Medición oral (en el sobaco)**  
Introduzca el termómetro debajo de la lengua, posicionándolo en una de las cavidades cálidas de la raíz de la lengua.

**Medición axilar (en el sobaco)**  
Este método es relativamente inexacto y no se recomienda desde el punto de vista médico.

**Método de medición**  
**Tiempo de medición**  
**Discrepancia media con relación al método rectal**

Final hasta señal acústica, -0,4°C hasta -1,5°C (-0,7°F hasta -2,7°F)

Axilar hasta señal acústica, -0,7°C hasta -2,0°C (-1,26°F hasta -3,6°F)

**Utilización**  
Para encender, pulse brevemente el botón On/Off. Una señal breve confirma que se ha encendido. En primer lugar, el termómetro lleva a cabo una auto comprobación durante aproximadamente 2 segundos. Ahora todos los segmentos de la pantalla están visibles\*\*. A continuación aparece brevemente en la pantalla "Lo C (Lo °F)" o el valor de la última medición realizada en el momento del encendido. Después de aproximadamente 10 segundos. El final del tiempo de medición se indica a través de una señal acústica.

Consequência, poderiam mostrar mensagens de erro ou produzir avarias no ecrã ou no dispositivo.  
• Deve evitar-se o uso deste aparelho junto a outros aparelhos ou aparelhos com outros aparelhos, já que poderia provocar um funcionamento incorreto. Porém, se inevitavelmente o fizer, deverá vigiar estes e os demais aparelhos até estar seguro de que funcionam corretamente.  
• O uso de acessórios que não sejam os indicados ou fornecidos pelo fabricante deste aparelho pode provocar consequências maiores interferências eletromagnéticas ao aparelho e provocar um funcionamento incorreto.  
• Se não se tiverem em conta estas indicações, poderão ser afetadas as características de funcionamento do aparelho.

angezeigt und das "Lo C (Lo °F)"-Zeichen blinkt. Die Messung wird beendet, wenn eine Temperaturstabilität erreicht ist. Ein akustisches Signal ertönt (10 lange Pieptöne), das "Lo C (Lo °F)"-Zeichen blinkt nicht mehr und der gemessene Temperaturwert wird angezeigt. Solang die gemessene Temperatur niedriger als 32°C (89,6°F) ist, blinkt das Mess-Symbol "Lo C (Lo °F)" und im Display wird "Lo C (Lo °F)" angezeigt. Höhere Werte werden direkt angezeigt, z.B. 32,1°C (89,8°F). Wird der Temperatur über 37,8°C (100°F) gemessen, ertönt ein Fieberalarm (30 kurze Pieptöne in 10 Sekunden) während Temperaturen über 43,0°C (109,4°F) gemessen, so erscheint das Symbol für "Hi C (Hi °F)". Die Messzeit ist verglichen mit herkömmlichen Störabstrahlung und eine geringere elektromagnetische Störfestigkeit des Gerätes zur Folge haben und zu einer fehlerhaften Betriebsweise führen.

Bei Messungen in der Achselhöhle sollte die empfohlene Messdauer trotz Signalton eingehalten werden. Zur Verlängerung der Batterielebensdauer schalten Sie bitte nach der Messung das Thermometer durch kurzes Drücken der EIN/AUS-Taste aus. Ansonsten schaltet sich das Thermometer nach ca. 10 min. automatisch ab.

**Speicher**  
Der letzte Messwert wird automatisch gespeichert. Dieser Wert wird beim Drücken der EIN/AUS-Taste angezeigt. Neben dem Messwert erscheint das Speicher-Symbol „z.B. 37,5°C" (99,5°F).

**Messeinheit ändern**  
Sie können sich die Temperatur in Grad Celsius (°C) und Grad Fahrenheit (°F) anzeigen lassen. Zum Einstellen halten Sie die EIN/AUS-Taste beim Einschalten länger als 2 Sekunden gedrückt bis sich die Messeinheit an der gewünschten Art wird in der neuen Messeinheit angezeigt.

**Batteriewechsel**  
Das Fieberthermometer enthält eine Langzeit Alkali-Mangan-Batterie (LR 41, 1,5V), für ca. 2 Jahre. Die Batterie muss gewechselt werden, wenn "T" am rechten, unteren Rand erscheint. Drücken Sie den Batteriefachdeckel am Ende des Gerätes mit den Fingern zusammen und ziehen Sie ihn kräftig nach hinten weg. Entnehmen Sie die alte Batterie und ersetzen Sie eine frische Batterie gleichen Typs. Das + Zeichen auf der Batterie muss nach oben zeigen. Stecken Sie anschließend den Batteriefachdeckel auf das Gehäuse auf.

Die verbrauchten, vollkommen entladenen Batterien müssen Sie über speziell gekennzeichnete Sammelbehälter, Sondermüllannahmestellen oder über den Elektrohandelsbetreiber. Sie sind gesetzlich dazu verpflichtet die Altbatterien von den Batterien zu trennen.

**Die gezeigten Zeichen sind zur schadstoffhaltigen Batterie:**  
Pb = Batterie enthält Blei, Cd = Batterie enthält Cadmium, Hg = Batterie enthält Quecksilber.

thermometer is now ready for use. During the measurement, the current temperature is displayed continuously, and the "Hi C (Hi °F)" symbol flashes on and off. The measurement is completed when a stable temperature has been reached. An acoustic signal (10 long beeps) sounds, the "Lo C (Lo °F)" symbol stops flashing and the measured temperature is displayed. So long as the temperature is less than 32°C (89,6°F), the "Lo C (Lo °F)" symbol continues to flash and "Lo C (Lo °F)" is shown on the display. Higher values are displayed directly, e.g. 32.1°C (89,8°F). If temperatures over 37.8°C (100°F) are measured, a fever alarm (30 short beeps in 10 seconds) sounds. If temperatures over 43.0°C (109,4°F) are measured, the symbol for "Hi C (Hi °F)" appears. The measurement time is very quick compared to conventional thermometers and is only 10 seconds for the rectal measurement. More accurate measurements are possible by extending the measurement time beyond the acoustic signal. For measurements in the armpit the recommended measurement time should be maintained in spite of the acoustic signal. To prolong the life of the battery, please switch off the thermometer by briefly pressing the On/Off key after the measurement. Otherwise the thermometer will automatically switch off after 10 minutes.

**Memory**  
The last measured value will be stored automatically. This value is displayed when the On/Off key is pressed. The measured value is also shown on the measured value, e.g. 37.5°C (99,5°F).

**Changing the measuring unit**  
The temperature can be displayed in degrees Celsius (°C) and degrees Fahrenheit (°F). To set the measuring unit press and hold the On/Off button for longer than 2 seconds when switching on until the measuring unit changes. The saved value is displayed in the new measuring unit.

**Changing the battery**  
The clinical thermometer contains a long-life alkaline-manganese battery (LR 41, 1.5V), which will last for approx. 2 years. The battery has to be replaced when "T" appears in the bottom right corner of the display. Press down the battery cover at the end of the device with your fingers and then pull it firmly back. Remove the old battery and replace it with a battery of the same type. The + sign on the battery must point upwards. Then put the battery cover back onto the case.

Under no circumstances should used or spent batteries be disposed of through specially designated collection boxes, recycling points or electronics retailers. You are legally required to dispose of the batteries.

The used, completely discharged batteries must be separated from the used batteries into specially designated collection boxes, recycling points or electronics retailers. You are legally required to dispose of the batteries.

**Memory**  
The last measured value will be stored automatically. This value is displayed when the On/Off key is pressed. The measured value is also shown on the measured value, e.g. 37.5°C (99,5°F).

**Changing the measuring unit**  
The temperature can be displayed in degrees Celsius (°C) and degrees Fahrenheit (°F). To set the measuring unit press and hold the On/Off button for longer than 2 seconds when switching on until the measuring unit changes. The saved value is displayed in the new measuring unit.

**Changing the battery**  
The clinical thermometer contains a long-life alkaline-manganese battery (LR 41, 1.5V), which will last for approx. 2 years. The battery has to be replaced when "T" appears in the bottom right corner of the display. Press down the battery cover at the end of the device with your fingers and then pull it firmly back. Remove the old battery and replace it with a battery of the same type. The + sign on the battery must point upwards. Then put the battery cover back onto the case.

Under no circumstances should used or spent batteries be disposed of through specially designated collection boxes, recycling points or electronics retailers. You are legally required to dispose of the batteries.

|   |   |   |  |   |
|---|---|---|--|---|
| <b>beurer</b>   | <b>FT 15/1</b>                                    |   |  | <b>BEURER GmbH • Söflinger Str. 218 • 89077 Ulm (Germany)</b><br>www.beurer.de • www.beurer-healthguide.com |
| <b>ITALIANO</b>   |   |   |  |   |
| <b>Spiegazione dei simboli</b>  |   |   |  |   |
| I seguenti simboli sono utilizzati nelle istruzioni per l'uso, sull'imballaggio e sulla targhetta dell'apparecchio e degli accessori: |   |   |  |   |
|   | Attenzione  |   | Seguire le istruzioni per l'uso  |   |
|   | Temperatura e umidità di stoccaggio consentite    |   | Parte applicativa tipo BF  |   |
|   | Temperatura e umidità di esercizio consentite     |   | Smaltimento secondo le norme previste dalla Direttiva CE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettroniche ed elettroniche |   |
|   | Smaltire la confezione nel rispetto dell'ambiente |   | — WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).  |   |
|   | Produttore  |   | Indicazione lotto  |   |
|   | IP22  | Protezione contro la penetrazione di corpi estranei rigidi con un diametro di $\geq$ 12,5 mm. Protezione contro gocce d'acqua con $15^\circ$ di inclinazione. |  |   |
|   |   |   | Il marchio CE certifica la conformità ai requisiti di base della direttiva 93/42/EEC sui dispositivi medici.         |   |

## Fornitura

- Termometro
- Le presenti istruzioni per l'uso
- 1 batteria da 1,5V LR 41

### Importanti avvertenze di sicurezza – conservare per uso futuro.

Per potere utilizzare in modo ottimale tutti i vantaggi del termometro, si raccomanda di leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l'uso prima di utilizzare lo strumento, di conservarne per impiego futuro e renderle accessibili anche a chiunque intenda servirsi del termometro.

|               |                |  |  |   |
|---------------|----------------|--|--|---|
| <b>beurer</b> | <b>FT 15/1</b> |  |  | <b>BEURER GmbH • Söflinger Str. 218 • 89077 Ulm (Germany)</b><br>www.beurer.de • www.beurer-healthguide.com |
| <b>TÜRKÇE</b> |                |  |  |   |

**İşaretlerin açıklaması**
Çihaz ve aksesuarların kullanım kılavuzunda, ambalajında ve model etkiğinde aşağıdaki semboller kullanılır:

|  |  |  |   |  |
|--|--|--|---|--|
|  | Dikkat   |  | Kullanım kılavuzunu dikkate alın  |  |
|  | İzlin verilen depolama ve taşıma sıcaklığı ve hava nem |  | Uygulama parçası tipi BF  |  |
|  | İzlin verilen çalışma sıcaklığı ve nem                 |  | Elektirik ve elektronik eşy çıkarılması için AB Yönetmeliği 2002/96/EC – WEEE’ye (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) uygun şekilde elden çıkarılmalıdır |  |
|  | Ambalajı çevreye saygılı şekilde bertaraf edin         |  | — WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) uygun şekilde elden çıkarılmalıdır   |  |
|  | Üretici  |  | Lot tanımı  |  |
|  | IP22   | 12,5 mm den büyük kapı katı maddelerin içeri girmesine karşı koruma. $15^\circ$ eğimde damlayan suya karşı koruma. |   |  |
|  |  |  | CE işareti, tıbbi ürünler için 93/42/EEC yönetmeliğinin temel şartları ile uyumluluğu belirler.   |  |

### Teslimat kapsamı

- Termometre
- Bu kullanım kılavuzu
- 1 adet 1,5 V Liyu pil LR 41

**Önemli güvenlik uyarıları – daha sonra kullanmak üzere saklayın**
Chihaz her yönünde tam olarak faydalanabilmek için, kullanma kılavuzunu ilk kullanımdan önce dikkatle okumalı, her okuma sonrasında saklamak ve bağca kullanılandan da okuyabilmekle ancak tanınmalısız.
• Termometre yalnızca insan vücut ısısını ölçmek üzere yapılmıştır.

|                |                |  |  |   |
|----------------|----------------|--|--|---|
| <b>beurer</b>  | <b>FT 15/1</b> |  |  | <b>BEURER GmbH • Söflinger Str. 218 • 89077 Ulm (Germany)</b><br>www.beurer.de • www.beurer-healthguide.com |
| <b>РУССКИЙ</b> |                |  |  |   |

**Посещения к символам**
В инструкции по применению, на упаковке и на типовой табличке прибора и принадлежности используются следующие символы:

|  |   |  |   |  |
|--|---|--|---|--|
|  | Осторожно   |  | Соблюдайте инструкцию по применению   |  |
|  | Допустимая температура и влажность воздуха при хранении и транспортировке                   |  | апликатор типа BF   |  |
|  | Допустимая рабочая температура и влажность воздуха  |  | Утилизация прибора в соответствии с Директивой ЕС 2002/96/EC об отходах электрического и электронного оборудования — WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) |  |
|  | Утилизируйте упаковку в соответствии с требованиями к утилизации по охране окружающей среды |  | — WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)  |  |
|  | Производитель   |  | Номер партии  |  |
|  | IP22  | Защита от проникновения твердых тел диаметром более 12,5 мм. Защита от капляющей воды под углом 15°. |   |  |
|  |   |  | Символ CE подтверждает соответствие основным требованиям директивы о медицинских изделиях 93/42/EEC.  |  |

### Объем поставки

- Termometp
- Данная инструкция по применению
- 1 батареякка 1,5 вольт LR 41

|               |                |  |  |   |
|---------------|----------------|--|--|---|
| <b>beurer</b> | <b>FT 15/1</b> |  |  | <b>BEURER GmbH • Söflinger Str. 218 • 89077 Ulm (Germany)</b><br>www.beurer.de • www.beurer-healthguide.com |
| <b>POLSKI</b> |                |  |  |   |

**Объяснение символов**
В инструкции по эксплуатации и табличке знаменовой urządzenia oraz akcesoriów znajdują się następujące symbole:

|  |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|
|  | Uwaga  |  | Należy przestrzegać instrukcji obsługi   |  |
|  | Dopuszczalna temperatura i wilgotność powietrza podczas przechowywania oraz podczas transportu |  | Część aplikacyjna typu BF  |  |
|  | Dopuszczalna temperatura i wilgotność powietrza podczas pracy                                  |  | Utylizacja zgodnie z dyrektywą WE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego 2002/96/WE      |  |
|  | Opakowanie zużytkować w sposób przyjazny dla środowiska  |  | — WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)   |  |
|  | Producent  |  | Oznaczenie partii towaru   |  |
|  | IP22   | Ochrona przed wnikaniem stałych ciał obcych o średnicy $\geq$ 12,5 mm. Ochrona przed wodą ściekającą kroplami z pochYLENIEM $15^\circ$ . |  |  |
|  |  |  | Oznakowanie CE potwierdza zgodność z zasadniczymi wymogami dyrektywy 93/42/EEC w sprawie wyrobów medycznych. |  |

### Zawartość opakowania

- Termomet
- Instrukcja obsługi
- 1 bateria 1,5 V LR 41

**İstolte zalecenia dotyczące bezpiecznego użytkowania – zachować do późniejszej konsultacji.**
Abv в pełni wykorzystać wszystkie właściwości termometru do mierzenia tępnego ciała, należy dokładnie przeczytać dołączoną instrukcję obsługi przed jego

- In determinate circostanze, in presenza di disturbi elettromagnetici l'apparecchio può essere utilizzato solo limitatamente. Ne possono conseguire ad es. messaggi di errore o un guasto del display/apparecchio.
- Evitare di utilizzare il presente apparecchio nelle immediate vicinanze di altri apparecchi o con apparecchi in posizione impiantata, poiché ciò potrebbe determinare un funzionamento non corretto. Qualora fosse comunque necessario un utilizzo nel modo prescritto, è opportuno tenere sotto controllo questo apparecchio e gli altri apparecchi in modo da assicurarsi che funzionino correttamente.
- L'utilizzo di altri accessori diversi da quelli stabiliti dal produttore dell'apparecchio o in dotazione con l'apparecchio può comportare la comparsa di significativamente emissioni elettromagnetiche di disturbo o ridurre la resistenza dell'apparecchio alle interferenze elettromagnetiche e a un funzionamento non corretto dello stesso.
- La mancata osservanza può ridurre le prestazioni dell'apparecchio.

### Metodi di misura:

**Misurazione della temperatura nell'ano (rettale)**
Questo metodo di misura è il più affidabile e preciso. Introdurre con precisione la punta del termometro nell'ano di 2–3 cm. La misurazione in questo sito con il presente termometro richiede solo 10 secondi circa. La fine della misurazione viene indicata con un segnale sonoro.

**Misurazione della temperatura in bocca (orale)**
Introdurre la punta del termometro in una delle due cavità sotto la lingua o accanto alla radice linguale.

**Misurazione della temperatura sotto l'ascella (ascellare)**
Questo metodo di misura è relativamente preciso e non può pertanto essere raccomandato dal punto di vista medico.

**Avvertenze sulla compatibilità elettromagnetica**
L'apparecchio è idoneo per l'utilizzo in qualsiasi ambiente riportato nelle presenti istruzioni per l'uso, incluso l'ambiente domestico.

- Bu cihaz başka cihazların hem yanında veya başka cihazlar ile (ist-liste kuyularak kullanılmamalıdır), aksi halde cihazın çalışmasını söonusu olabilir. Bahsedilen şekilde bir kullanım kesinlikle kaçınılmalıdır, gerektiği gibi çağlıklarından emin olmak için bu cihaz için diğer cihazlar gözlemlenmelidir.
- Bu cihazın en uygun impiego, kontrolarla che il termometro non presenti segni di danni o usura. Non utilizzare termometri danneggiati o usurati.
- Respetare senza eccezioni la durata minima di misurazione fino alla comparsa del segnale acustico. Comunicare i risultati al medico curante.

Il termometro contiene componenti elettroniche sensibili. Si raccomanda pertanto di proteggerlo da urti, piegature, temperatura elevata o raggi solari diretti.

Questo termometro è dotato di un punta flessibile che garantisce un maggiore comfort e più sicurezza durante la misurazione, in particolare in bambini piccoli, pazienti addormentati o semi-coscienti. Non piegare la punta oltre 90°

- L'apparecchio è conforme ai requisiti della direttiva europea per i dispositivi medici 93/42/EEC, alla legge sui dispositivi medici, alla norma europea EN 12470-3: Termometri clinici - Parte 3: termometri elettrici compatiti (a comparazione ed extrapolazione) aventi un dispositivo di massimo e alla norma europea EN 60601-1-2 (conformità con CISPR 11, IEC 61000-4-2, IEC 61000-4-3, IEC 61000-4-8) e necessità di precauzioni n impiego particolare per quanto riguarda la compatibilità elettromagnetica. Applicazione di norme e standard di compatibilità elettromagnetica. Qualora fosse comunque necessario un utilizzo nel modo prescritto, è opportuno tenere sotto controllo questo apparecchio e gli altri apparecchi in modo da assicurarsi che funzionino correttamente.
- Il funzionamento in prossimità di forti campi elettromagnetici, come ad esempio in telefono cellulare, può causare anomalie di funzionamento.
- All'accensione, il termometro esegue un auto-test. Non è necessario controllare la precisione della misurazione.
- In caso di temperature anomale, rivolgersi immediatamente al proprio medico curante.
- L'apparecchio è conforme ai requisiti della direttiva europea per i dispositivi medici 93/42/EEC, alla legge sui dispositivi medici, alla norma europea EN 12470-3: Termometri clinici - Parte 3: termometri elettrici compatiti (a comparazione ed extrapolazione) aventi un dispositivo di massimo e alla norma europea EN 60601-1-2 (conformità con CISPR 11, IEC 61000-4-2, IEC 61000-4-3, IEC 61000-4-8) e necessità di precauzioni n impiego particolare per quanto riguarda la compatibilità elettromagnetica. Applicazione di norme e standard di compatibilità elettromagnetica. Qualora fosse comunque necessario un utilizzo nel modo prescritto, è opportuno tenere sotto controllo questo apparecchio.
- Questo termometro è dotato di un punta flessibile che garantisce un maggiore comfort e più sicurezza durante la misurazione, in particolare in bambini piccoli, pazienti addormentati o semi-coscienti. Non piegare la punta oltre 90°
- L'apparecchio è conforme ai requisiti della direttiva europea per i dispositivi medici 93/42/EEC, alla legge sui dispositivi medici, alla norma europea EN 12470-3: Tibbi termometreler – Bölüm 3: Ölçülen maksimum değeri gösteren elektrikli (ekstrapolasyon olan ve olmayan) kompakt termometreler Avrupa standardında ve EN 60601-1-2 (CISPR 11, IEC 61000-4-2, IEC 61000-4-3, IEC 61000-4-8 uyunluğuna) Avrupa standardında uygundur ve elektromanyetik uyumluluk bakımından ödnlere tabidir. Lütfen taşınabilir veya mobil HF iletişim sistemlerini bu cihaz etkileyebileceği dikkate alın.
- Sıpheli vücut ısılarda, Lüften derhal doktorunuza başvurunuz.
- Bu cihaz, 93/42/EEC sayılı AB tıbbi cihazlar direktifine, tıbbi ürünler kanununa ve EN 12470-3: Tibbi termometreler – Bölüm 3: Ölçülen maksimum değeri gösteren elektrikli (ekstrapolasyon olan ve olmayan) kompakt termometreler Avrupa standardında ve EN 60601-1-2 (CISPR 11, IEC 61000-4-2, IEC 61000-4-3, IEC 61000-4-8 uyunluğuna) Avrupa standardında uygundur ve elektromanyetik uyumluluk bakımından ödnlere tabidir. Lütfen taşınabilir veya mobil HF iletişim sistemlerini bu cihaz etkileyebileceği dikkate alın.

### Chihaz elektronik uyumluluk hakkında bilgiler

Chihaz, konular dahi olmak üzere bu kullanım kılavuzunda belirtilen tüm şartlamada kullanılabilir.
Bu termometre yalnızca mevcudiyeti olduğunda cihaz fonksiyonlarını duruma bağlı olarak kısmenla ihtimali vardır. Bunun dışında örneğin hasta mesajları gönderilme veya ekranı/çihazı devre dışı kalması mümkündür.
• Termometre yalnızca insan vücut ısısını ölçmek üzere yapılmıştır.

- In determinate circostanze, in presenza di disturbi elettromagnetici l'apparecchio può essere utilizzato solo limitatamente. Ne possono conseguire ad es. messaggi di errore o un guasto del display/apparecchio.
- Evitare di utilizzare il presente apparecchio nelle immediate vicinanze di altri apparecchi o con apparecchi in posizione impiantata, poiché ciò potrebbe determinare un funzionamento non corretto. Qualora fosse comunque necessario un utilizzo nel modo prescritto, è opportuno tenere sotto controllo questo apparecchio e gli altri apparecchi in modo da assicurarsi che funzionino correttamente.
- L'utilizzo di altri accessori diversi da quelli stabiliti dal produttore dell'apparecchio o in dotazione con l'apparecchio può comportare la comparsa di significativamente emissioni elettromagnetiche di disturbo o ridurre la resistenza dell'apparecchio alle interferenze elettromagnetiche e a un funzionamento non corretto dello stesso.
- La mancata osservanza può ridurre le prestazioni dell'apparecchio.

### Metodi di misura:

**Misurazione della temperatura nell'ano (rettale)**
Questo metodo di misura è il più affidabile e preciso. Introdurre con precisione la punta del termometro nell'ano di 2–3 cm. La misurazione in questo sito con il presente termometro richiede solo 10 secondi circa. La fine della misurazione viene indicata con un segnale sonoro.

**Misurazione della temperatura in bocca (orale)**
Introdurre la punta del termometro in una delle due cavità sotto la lingua o accanto alla radice linguale.

**Misurazione della temperatura sotto l'ascella (ascellare)**
Questo metodo di misura è relativamente preciso e non può pertanto essere raccomandato dal punto di vista medico.

|                         |   |   |
|-------------------------|---|---|
| <b>Metodi di misura</b> | <b>Durante di misurazione consigliata</b> | <b>Discrepanza media rispetto ai metodi rettali</b> |
| nell'ano                | fino al segnale acustico                  | -0,4°C da -1,5°C (-0,7°F da -2,7°F)                 |
| in bocca                | fino al segnale acustico da               | -0,7°C da -2,0°C (-1,26°F a -3,6°F)                 |

### Modalità di d'uso

L'accensione è confermata da un breve segnale acustico.
In primo luogo, il termometro esegue un autotest per circa 2 secondi. In questa fase sono visibili tutti i segmenti del display « ». Sul display compare quindi brevemente "Lo C (Lo F)" o il valore dell'ultima misurazione effettuata. Successivamente, appare il valore di riferimento

- Bu cihaz başka cihazların hem yanında veya başka cihazlar ile (ist-liste kuyularak kullanılmamalıdır), aksi halde cihazın çalışmasını söonusu olabilir. Bahsedilen şekilde bir kullanım kesinlikle kaçınılmalıdır, gerektiği gibi çağlıklarından emin olmak için bu cihaz için diğer cihazlar gözlemlenmelidir.
- Bu cihazın en uygun impiego, kontrolarla che il termometro non presenti segni di danni o usura. Non utilizzare termometri danneggiati o usurati.
- Respetare senza eccezioni la durata minima di misurazione fino alla comparsa del segnale acustico. Comunicare i risultati al medico curante.

### Ölçüm yöntemleri:

**Anüsten ısı ölçümü (rektal)**
Bu yöntem en güvenilir ve en kesin yöntemdir. Bunun için termometrenin ucunu direkt olarak anüsün 2-3 cm. içine sokun. Ölçme süresi bu termometrede bu ölçme mekanında sadece yaklaşık 10 saniyedir. Ölçme süresi sonra bir sinyal sesi ile gösterilir.

### Ağızdan ısı ölçümü (oral)

Bunun için termometrenin ucunu dilin altındaki boşluklardan birine veya dil kökünün yanına sokun.

**Koltuktanların ısı ölçümü (aksiller)**
Diğer yöntemler kadar kesin sonuçlar veremedikleri için, yöntem tıbbi açıdan tavsiye edilmemektedir.

|                      |                              |  |
|----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| <b>Ölçüm yöntemi</b> | <b>Önerilen ölçüm süresi</b> | <b>Saptak yöntemde ortalama sıklık</b> |
| Anüsten              | Sinyal sesine kadar          | -0,4°C ila +1,5°C (-0,7°F ila -2,7°F)  |
| Ağızdan              | Sinyal sesine kadar          | -0,7°C ila -2,0°C (-1,26°F ila -3,6°F) |

### Kullanım

Açmak için kısaca AÇIK / KAPALI tuşuna basınız. Kısac bir sinyal sesi açmayı işaretlei tasdik eder. Termometre önce yaklaşık 2 sn. kendl kenetlenir testi eder (selftest). Bu esnada gözetim-genin tüm segmanların gösterülür... Sonra kısaca "Lo C (Lo F)" ya da son sekansda "0" numarasını gösterir. İkinci sekansda ekranın referans değeri olarak 37°C (98,6°F) gösterilir. Ardından ölçme sembolü "Lo C" ya da "Lo F" yanındaki "Lo C (Lo F)" görürür. Termometre ölçme cihazı, ölçme esnasında, ilgili aktüel etme (sıcaklık derecesi) sürekli gösterilir ve "Lo C" ("F") işareti yanar soner. Sabit bir sıcaklık derecesine ulaşıncına, ölçme işlemi sona erer.

|                     |                      |  |   |
|---------------------|----------------------|--|---|
| <b>определения</b>  | <b>использования</b> | <b>режимы определения</b>                    | <b>режимы определения по отношению к стандартной методу</b> |
| в заданном процессе | до звукового сигнала | от -0,4°С до -1,5°С (от -0,7° F до -2,7° F)  | погрешность -0,7°С (-1,26° F) до -3,6° F                    |
| в полости рта       | до звукового сигнала | от -0,7°С до -2,0°С (от -1,26° F до -3,6° F) |   |

- ▲ **Указания по электромагнитной совместимости**
• При работе прибора в нормальных условиях, переносимость с настоящей инструкции по применению, в том числе в домашних условиях.
- При наличии электромагнитных помех возможности использования прибора могут быть ограничены. В результате, например, могут появляться сообщения об ошибках или произойдет выключение из строя дисплея/самого прибора.
- Не используйте данный прибор рядом с другими устройствами и не устанавливайте его на другие приборы, что может вызвать ошибки в работе. Однако, если использование прибора все-таки необходимо в том виде, как описано выше, следует наблюдать за ним и в других устройствах, чтобы убедиться, что они работают надлежащим образом.
- Применение сторонних принадлежностей, отличающихся от прилагаемого к данному прибору, может привести к росту электромагнитных помех или ослаблению помехоустойчивости прибора и тем самым вызвать ошибки в работе.
- Несоблюдение данного указания может отрицательно сказаться на характеристиках мощности прибора.

#### Методы измерения: измерение температуры в заднем проходе (ректальнo)

Этот метод измерения является самым надежным и точным. Для этого следует ввести наконечник термометра в задний проход на 2-3 см. Время измерения этой температуры в данной точке измерения составляет всего лишь около 10 секунд. Окончание измерения указывается акустическим сигналом.

**Измерение температуры в полости рта (орально)**
Введите для этого наконечник термометра в одну из двух полостей под языком или рядом с корнем языка.

**Измерение температуры подмышкой (подмышечно)**
Этот метод измерения является сравнительно неточным и поэтому с медицинской точки зрения не может быть рекомендован.

▲ **Wskazówki dot. kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej**
• Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytkowania w każdym otoczeniu wmiernym w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi, včetně w domu.

- Przy zakłóceniach elektromagnetycznych w pewnych warunkach urządzenie może być używane tylko w ograniczonym zakresie. Wskładtek tego mogą wystąpić np. komunikaty o błędach lub awaria wyświetlacza/urządzenia.
- Należy unikać stosowania tego urządzenia bezpośrednio obok innych urządzeń lub w sąsiedztwie nadprądowych linii. Jeśli stosowanie w wyżej opisany sposób jest konieczne, należy obserwować niniejsze urządzenie i inne urządzenia w celu upewnienia się, że działają prawidłowo.
- Stosowanie innych accessoriów nie te określone lub udogodnione przez producenta urządzenia może prowadzić do zwiększenia zakłóceń elektromagnetycznych lub do zmniejszenia odporności elektromagnetycznej urządzenia oraz do nieprawidłowego działania.
- Nieprzestrzeganie tej instrukcji może prowadzić do ograniczenia wydajności urządzenia.

**Metody mierzenia temperatury: Pomiar doobnyczny (rektalny)**
Jest to najbardziej wiarygodna i najdokładniejsza metoda pomiaru temperatury ciała. W celu dokonania pomiaru ta metoda należy oczekiwać sygnału końcowego tylko około 10 sekund. Kończenie pomiaru sygnalizowane jest dźwiękowo.

**Pomiar temperatury w jamie ustnej (doustny)**
Umieścić końcówkę termometru pod językiem, dotysnąwszy go aż do jego nasady.

**Pomiar temperatury pod pachą (pachowy)**
Ta metoda pomiaru jest relatywnie nieodkładna i sład nie powinna być zalecana z medycznego punktu widzenia.

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <b>Średnie odchylenie wyników pomiarów w stosunku do metody doobnyczny (rektalny) w oddychaniu</b> | <b>do pojawienia się sygna-łu dźwiękowego</b>                                 |
| w jamie ustnej   | do pojawienia się sygna- -0,4°C do -1,5°C (-0,7°F do -2,7°F) lub dźwiękowego  |
| pod pachą  | do pojawienia się sygna- -0,7°C do -2,0°C (-1,26°F do -3,6°F) lub dźwiękowego |

**Używanie**
Aby uzyskać urządzenie, naciśnij krótko przycisk Mi.WYŁ.
Krótki sygnał dźwiękowy wskazuje miejsce urządzenia. Na początku, przez ok. 2 sek., termometr przysprawdza test samoczynný. Wszystkie elementy wyświetlacza poostają z dźwiękowo. Następnie na wyświetlaczu pojawia się komunikat „Lo C (Lo F)” lub wyświetlany jest ostatni

at 37°C (98,6°F).
Sucessivamente lampeggia il simbolo di misurazione “Lo C (Lo F)” ed il display visualizza “Lo C (Lo F)”.
Il termometro è pronto a misurare. Durante la misurazione, viene visualizzata continuamente la temperatura attuale e il simbolo “Lo C (Lo F)”.
La misurazione si concludo quando è stata raggiunta una temperatura stabile.
Risogna un segnale acustico (o bip lungo), il simbolo “Lo C (Lo F)” smette di lampeggiare e il display visualizza il valore misurato della temperatura.
Finché la temperatura misurata è inferiore a 32°C (89,6°F), lampeggia il simbolo di misurazione “Lo C (Lo F)” ed il display visualizza “Lo C (Lo F)”.
Valori superiori vengono indicati direttamente, ad es. 32,1°C (89,8°F).
In caso di temperature superiori a 37,5°C (100°F), risuona un segnale di allarme (90 beeps in 10 secondi).
Se vengono registrate temperature superiori a 43,0°C (109,4°F), compare il simbolo “Hi C (Hi F)”.
Il tempo di misurazione è enormemente ridotto rispetto ai termometri convenzionali, e nella misurazione rettale dura circa solo 10 secondi.
Prolungando la durata di misurazione oltre al segnale acustico, si ottengono risultati più precisi. Quando si eseguono misurazioni nell’ascella, rispettare la durata di misurazione malgrado il segnale acustico.
Per prolungare la durata in servizio della batteria, spegnere il termometro dopo la misurazione premendo brevemente il tasto ON/OFF.
In caso contrario, il termometro si spegne automaticamente dopo circa 10 minuti.

### Memoria

L'ultimo valore misurato viene memorizzato automaticamente. Tale valore viene visualizzato premendo il pulsante ON/OFF. Oltre al valore misurato, compare anche il simbolo della memoria, ad es. 37,5 °Cm (99,5°Fm).

**Cambio dell'unità di misura**
La temperatura può essere indicata in gradi centigradi (°C) e in gradi Fahrenheit (°F). Per l'impostazione, tener premuto il pulsante durante l'accensione più a lungo di 2 secondi finché l'unità di misura non cambia. Il valore memorizzato viene indicato nella nuova unità di misura.

### Sostituzione delle batterie

Il termometro clinico contiene una batteria alcalina al manganese di lunga durata (LR 41, 1,5V), con un'autonomia di circa 2 anni. La batteria deve essere sostituita con un'equivalente di tipo LR 41 (magari inferiore, ma non superiore). Comprare con il tito il copripila del vano batterie all'estremità dell'apparecchio e tiralo con forza all'indietro. Estrarre la batteria esausta e sostituirla con una batteria dello stesso tipo. Il segno - sulla batteria deve essere rivolto verso l'alto. Ripiazzare quindi il copripila sul vano batteria. Smettere le batterie esauste e completamente scariche negli appositi punti di raccolta, nei punti di raccolta per rifiuti tossici o presso i negozi di elettronica. Lo smaltimento delle batterie è un obbligo di legge.

**Haftazay kayıt**
Ölçülen sonuç değeri otomatik olarak belleğe kaydedilir. AÇIK/KAPALI tuşuna basıldınca, bir süre için "Lo C (Lo F)" olarak değerin yanına, bekleme sembolü gösterilir, örn. 37,5 °Cm (99,5°Fm).

**Ölçüm biriminin değiştirilmesi**
Sıcaklık dereceleri santigrat (°C) ve Fahrenheit (°F) türünden görüntüleyebilirsiniz. Ayarlamak için, cihazı devreye sokarken, ölçüm birimi değiştirme tuzarı: AÇIK/KAPALI tuşuna 2 saniyeden daha uzun bir süre basılı tutunuz. Belleğe kayıtlı değeri ayarlanan yeni ölçüm birimi türünden gösterilir.

**Pil değiştirme**
Hararet (örneğin termometresi, yüz 2'yi dayanayan, uzun ömürlü bir alkali-mangan piline (LR 41, 1,5V sahıdır). Sağ el köğede bir "F" görüntüsünü pil değiştirilmelidir. Çihazın uçundaki pil çıkartma kapakını parmaklarınızla ile sıkınız ve kuvvetli bir şekilde arkaya doğru çekip çıkartınız. Eski pil çıkartınız ve yerine aynı tipden yeni bir pil takınız. Pil izerindeki + işareti üst tarafta olmalıdır. Pil yerleştikten sonra, pil gözü kapakını çıkartınız. Klitlin yeni tam oturmasını dikkat edin.

Kullanımı, bir takımaman boşaltın piller diğer işareti toplama kutularına atarak, özde çöp alma yerlerine veya elektrikli çöp stationlarına teslim edilecek şekilde edilmelidir. Pillerin bertaraf edilmesi, aynılaç olarak sizin sorumluluğunuzdadır.

Bu işaretler, zararı madden içeri pillerin üzerinde bulunuz:
Pd = Pil kurumuş içeryeri,
Cd = Pil kadmium içeryeri,

|  |                                 |
|--|---------------------------------|
|  |                                 |
| <b>Metoda izme-remene:</b>             | <b>Rejimlerde kullanı-mlar:</b> |
| • Sıcaklık derecesi ölçme zamanlarında | • Ölçüm yöntemi                 |
| • Sıcaklık derecesi ölçme zamanlarında | • Ölçüm yöntemi                 |
| • Sıcaklık derecesi ölçme zamanlarında | • Ölçüm yöntemi                 |

**Использование**
Для включения коротко нажмите кнопку включения/выключения. Короткий звуковой сигнал подтверждает включение. Вынайте термометр в течение около 2 секунд проводит самодиагностику прибора. После этого термометр показывает индикатор "Lo C (Lo F)".
Температура будет измеряться в заданном процессе. После этого появляется звуковой сигнал окончания последнего измерения. Затем появляется базовое значение 37°С (98,6°F).
После этого начнется мигать пиктограмма "Lo C (Lo F)", и на дисплее появится "Lo C (Lo F)".
Во время измерения непрерывно указывается мгновенное значение температуры и мигает пиктограмма "Lo C (Lo F)".
Измерение закончено, на дисплее становится стабильно значение 37,5°C (99,5°F) и звуковой сигнал (10 длинных сигналов). Пиктограмма "Lo C (Lo F)" перестает мигать и показывается измеренное значение температуры. Показанная температура составляет меньше 32°С (89,6°F), мигает пиктограмма "Lo C (Lo F)", и на дисплее появляется "Lo C (Lo F)".
Более высокие значения показываются наружу, например, 32,1°С (89,8°F).
Если измеренная температура свыше указанного уровня, слышен звуковой сигнал тревоги (90 звуковых сигналов в течение 10 секунд). Если измеренная температура свыше 43,0°С (109,4°F), появляется пиктограмма "Hi C".
Длительность измерения по сравнению с обычными термометрами значительно сокращена и при ректальном измерении составляет всего лишь 10 секунд. Путем продления измерения после звукового сигнала можно получить более точные результаты измерения. При этом продолжительность измерения должна быть не больше рекомендуемой длительности измерения. Для повышения срока службы батеек сразу же после измерения выключайте термометр коротким нажат